
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY REVIEW AUGUST 2018

Our monthly property market review is intended to provide background to recent developments in property markets as well as to give an 
indication of how some key issues could impact in the future.

We are not responsible or authorised to provide advice on investment decisions concerning property, only for the provision of mortgage advice. 
We hope you will find this review to be of interest.

AUGUST 2018

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY

REDUCED SUPPLY MEANS HIGHER 
RENTS OVER NEXT FIVE YEARS
The Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) latest survey 
indicates that rents could escalate by as much as 15% over a five 
year period, as a ’perfect storm’ of diminishing supply of rental 
properties, combines with increasing demand from tenants. RICS 
estimate that rents will increase by up to 2% over the next twelve 
month period alone.  

Many current small buy-to-let landlords are selling their properties as 
a result of tax changes, which have made buy-to-let a less lucrative 
prospect. Simultaneously, an increasing number of people are 
looking to rent, largely driven by a lack of affordability to purchase 
their own home.

Almost a quarter of the survey respondents (22%) reported a 
decline in new landlord instructions over the last quarter, making 
it the eighth three-month period in a row that the number of rental 
properties has fallen in pretty much every region of the UK.

GREEN BELT HOUSING APPLICATIONS 
REACH RECORD HIGH
Last year, applications to build an additional 35,000 homes on 
green belt land were submitted. This takes the proposed construction 
of homes on protected land to 460,000 – a 
record number.

In the last nine years, more than 24,000 homes were built on 
green belt land in the UK, according to data from the Campaign 
to Protect Rural England (CPRE). The data also reveals that 
the number of homes constructed on green belt land nearly 
doubled in 2017 to over 8,000 properties, with 3,300 on 
previously undeveloped land and 4,800 on brownfield sites. The 

developments represent a small proportion of green belt land in the 
UK. The 315 hectares built on last year represents just 0.002% of 
the UK’s 1.6m hectares of green belt.

The government has pledged to protect green belt land, however 
housing campaigners believe more controlled land could be released 
to build much needed new affordable homes. The CPRE data 
suggests that the majority of properties built on greenfield green 
belt land is in higher price brackets unattainable to many buyers. 
Interestingly, since 2009 just over a quarter (27%) of homes built or 
approved on greenfield land fell within the government’s definition of 
affordable housing.

CITY DWELLERS HANKER AFTER 
A SLOWER PACE OF LIFE
According to data from Zoopla, residents of Britain’s major cities are 
most likely to look for new houses in quiet residential areas in the 
suburbs and by coastal towns, in close proximity of a city. 

Zoopla spokesman Lawrence Hall commented: “It’s interesting to see 
how the data indicates that many city-dwellers are keen to escape to 
the coast. It perhaps comes as little surprise that many people living 
in Britain’s busiest cities are looking for a slower pace of life.”

House hunters in the capital are keen on coastal properties in 
Margate, Kent and Wimbledon in the South West suburbs, where the 
average house price is currently £804,500.

The most popular searched-for area by Edinburgh residents is 
the seaside county of Angus, east of Dundee. Newcastle dwellers 
are keen on the southerly lying coastal town of Peterlee, while 
Liverpudlians favour Skegness in Lincolnshire.



RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY REVIEW AUGUST 2018

It is important to take professional advice before making any decision relating to your personal finances. Information within this document 
is based on our current understanding and can be subject to change without notice and the accuracy and completeness of the information 
cannot be guaranteed. It does not provide individual tailored investment advice and is for guidance only. Some rules may vary in different 
parts of the UK.

ENGLAND

NORTHERN IRELAND (QUARTER 1 - 2018)

SCOTLAND

WALES

EAST MIDLANDS

EAST OF ENGLAND

LONDON

NORTH EAST

NORTH WEST

SOUTH EAST

SOUTH WEST

WEST MIDLANDS REGION

YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER

DETACHED 
£342,739

SEMI-DETACHED 
£216,218 

TERRACED 
£185,623

FLAT / MAISONETTE 
£204,247

HOUSE PRICES 
HEADLINE STATISTICS

HOUSE PRICE INDEX (JUNE 2018)*	 119.8*

AVERAGE HOUSE PRICE	 £228,384

MONTHLY CHANGE	 0.4%

ANNUAL CHANGE	 3.0%

�� UK house prices rose by 3.0% in the 
year to June 2018

�� West Midlands was the fastest growing 
region with an annual growth rate 
of 5.8%

�� London was the slowest growing region, 
falling by 0.7% in the year to June 
2018

AVERAGE MONTHLY PRICE BY 
PROPERTY TYPE – JUNE 2018

*(Jan 2015 = 100)

REGION	 MONTHLY 	 ANNUAL	 AVERAGE 
	 CHANGE (%)	 CHANGE (%)	 PRICE (£)

PROPERTY TYPE      ANNUAL INCREASE

0.3

-1.0

0.8

1.7

-0.5

1.0

-0.6

-1.9

0.5

0.6

-0.5

1.9

0.9

        (3.2%)

        (4.4%)

        (3.6%)

        (0.5%)

2.7

4.4

4.8

4.3

4.1

3.3

-0.7

-0.6

3.1

2.1

3.1

5.8

3.2

£245,076

£132,795

£150,472

£156,886

£187,553

£292,632

£476,752

£127,271

£159,801

£325,107

£252,558

£196,015

£160,727

MORTGAGE ACTIVITY

�� “Remortgaging continued to 
dominate in June with borrowing 
figures up 13% on the same period 
last year as existing two and three 
year products came to an end and 
borrowers opted for new deals. 
Despite a boost in recent months, 
speculation of a base rate rise 
saw the market remain relatively 
subdued with year-on-year 
declines in activity among both 
first time buyers and homemovers 
as customers adopted a ‘wait and 
see’ approach.” 
 
Jackie Bennett, Director of 
Mortgages at UK FinanceSource: UK Finance

Release date: 14/08/2018

Source: The Land Registry / Release date: 15/08/2018
Next data release: 19/09/2018

Source: The Land Registry 
Release date: 15/08/2018

10

5

0

15

20

25

£bn

APR
2018

MAY
2018

JUN
2018

HOUSE PRICES 
PRICE CHANGE BY REGION

£20.4 £21.3 £23.5

Contains HM Land Registry data © Crown copyright 
and database right 2017. This data is licensed under 
the Open Government Licence v3.0.


