

REVIEW

AUGUST 2018



Our monthly property market review is intended to provide background to recent developments in property markets as well as to give an indication of how some key issues could impact in the future.

We are not responsible or authorised to provide advice on investment decisions concerning property, only for the provision of mortgage advice. We hope you will find this review to be of interest.

REDUCED SUPPLY MEANS HIGHER RENTS OVER NEXT FIVE YEARS

The Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) latest survey indicates that rents could escalate by as much as 15% over a five year period, as a 'perfect storm' of diminishing supply of rental properties, combines with increasing demand from tenants. RICS estimate that rents will increase by up to 2% over the next twelve month period alone.

Many current small buy-to-let landlords are selling their properties as a result of tax changes, which have made buy-to-let a less lucrative prospect. Simultaneously, an increasing number of people are looking to rent, largely driven by a lack of affordability to purchase their own home.

Almost a quarter of the survey respondents (22%) reported a decline in new landlord instructions over the last quarter, making it the eighth three-month period in a row that the number of rental properties has fallen in pretty much every region of the UK.

GREEN BELT HOUSING APPLICATIONS REACH RECORD HIGH

Last year, applications to build an additional 35,000 homes on green belt land were submitted. This takes the proposed construction of homes on protected land to 460,000 - a record number.

In the last nine years, more than 24,000 homes were built on green belt land in the UK, according to data from the Campaign to Protect Rural England (CPRE). The data also reveals that the number of homes constructed on green belt land nearly doubled in 2017 to over 8,000 properties, with 3,300 on previously undeveloped land and 4,800 on brownfield sites. The

developments represent a small proportion of green belt land in the UK. The 315 hectares built on last year represents just 0.002% of the UK's 1.6m hectares of green belt.

The government has pledged to protect green belt land, however housing campaigners believe more controlled land could be released to build much needed new affordable homes. The CPRE data suggests that the majority of properties built on greenfield green belt land is in higher price brackets unattainable to many buyers. Interestingly, since 2009 just over a quarter (27%) of homes built or approved on greenfield land fell within the government's definition of affordable housing.

CITY DWELLERS HANKER AFTER A SLOWER PACE OF LIFE

According to data from Zoopla, residents of Britain's major cities are most likely to look for new houses in quiet residential areas in the suburbs and by coastal towns, in close proximity of a city.

Zoopla spokesman Lawrence Hall commented: "It's interesting to see how the data indicates that many city-dwellers are keen to escape to the coast. It perhaps comes as little surprise that many people living in Britain's busiest cities are looking for a slower pace of life."

House hunters in the capital are keen on coastal properties in Margate, Kent and Wimbledon in the South West suburbs, where the average house price is currently £804,500.

The most popular searched-for area by Edinburgh residents is the seaside county of Angus, east of Dundee. Newcastle dwellers are keen on the southerly lying coastal town of Peterlee, while Liverpudlians favour Skegness in Lincolnshire.

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY REVIEW AUGUST 2018

HOUSE PRICES HEADLINE STATISTICS

HOUSE PRICE INDEX (JUNE 2018)*	119.8*
AVERAGE HOUSE PRICE	£228,384
MONTHLY CHANGE	0.4%
ANNUAL CHANGE	3.0%

*(Jan 2015 = 100)

- UK house prices rose by 3.0% in the year to June 2018
- West Midlands was the fastest growing region with an annual growth rate of 5.8%
- London was the slowest growing region, falling by 0.7% in the year to June 2018

Source: The Land Registry / Release date: 15/08/2018 Next data release: 19/09/2018

HOUSE PRICES PRICE CHANGE BY REGION

	MONTHLY ANGE (%)	ANNUAL CHANGE (%)	AVERAGE PRICE (£)
ENGLAND	0.3	2.7	£245,076
NORTHERN IRELAND (QUARTER 1 - 2018)	-1.0	4.4	£132,795
SCOTLAND	0.8	4.8	£150,472
WALES	1.7	4.3	£156,886
EAST MIDLANDS	-0.5	4.1	£187,553
EAST OF ENGLAND	1.0	3.3	£292,632
LONDON	-0.6	-0.7	£476,752
NORTH EAST	-1.9	-0.6	£127,271
NORTH WEST	0.5	3.1	£159,801
SOUTH EAST	0.6	2.1	£325,107
SOUTH WEST	-0.5	3.1	£252,558
WEST MIDLANDS REGION	1.9	5.8	£196,015
YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER	0.9	3.2	£160,727

AVERAGE MONTHLY PRICE BY PROPERTY TYPE – JUNE 2018

PROPERTY TYPE	ANNUAL INCREASE
DETACHED £342,739	(3.2%)
SEMI-DETACHED £216,218	(4.4%)
TERRACED £185,623	(3.6%)
FLAT / MAISONETTE £204,247	(0.5%)

Source: The Land Registry Release date: 15/08/2018

Contains HM Land Registry data © Crown copyright and database right 2017. This data is licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0.

MORTGAGE ACTIVITY



"Remortgaging continued to dominate in June with borrowing figures up 13% on the same period last year as existing two and three year products came to an end and borrowers opted for new deals. Despite a boost in recent months, speculation of a base rate rise saw the market remain relatively subdued with year-on-year declines in activity among both first time buyers and homemovers as customers adopted a 'wait and see' approach."

Jackie Bennett, Director of Mortgages at UK Finance

It is important to take professional advice before making any decision relating to your personal finances. Information within this document is based on our current understanding and can be subject to change without notice and the accuracy and completeness of the information cannot be guaranteed. It does not provide individual tailored investment advice and is for guidance only. Some rules may vary in different parts of the UK.

Source: UK Finance Release date: 14/08/2018

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY REVIEW AUGUST 2018